



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT E. WINK,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee/Cross) No. 485, 2012
Appellant,)
)
) On Appeal from Superior Court
v.) of the State of Delaware in
) and for Sussex County, C.A.
BONANZA RESTAURANT COMPANY,) No. S10C-10-018 RFS
)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant/Cross)
Appellee.)

**DEFENDANT BELOW/APPELLEE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Edward M. McNally (#614)
Patricia A. Winston (#5248)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 2306
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2306
(302) 888-6800
Attorneys for Robert E. Wink
Defendant Below, Appellee/Cross-
Appellant

DATED: November 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED MR. WINK HAD NO LIABILITY UNDER THE CONSENTS AND FRANCHISE AGREEMENTS FOR DAMAGES ATTRIBUTABLE TO FUTURE ROYALTIES	8
A. Question Presented.....	8
B. Scope Of The Review.....	8
C. Merits Of Argument.....	8
1. Mr. Wink's Obligations Under the Limited Guaranties Are Limited to the One Year Guaranty Period	9
a. Bonanza's reliance on <i>Meineke Car Care Centers, Inc. v. RLB Holdings LLC</i> and <i>Hardee's Food Systems, Inc. v. Hallbeck</i> is flawed.....	9
b. The Notwithstanding Provision in the Consents limits Mr. Wink's obligations.....	10
2. Neither the Consents nor the Franchise Agreements Requires the Payment of Future Royalties by Mr. Wink	13
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT FUTURE ROYALTIES WERE ACTUAL DAMAGES AND NOT SUBJECT TO THE WAIVER OF OTHER DAMAGES PROVISION	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope Of The Review.....	15
C. Merits Of Argument.....	15

1.	Bonanza is not entitled to future royalty fees because such fees are consequential damages which it waived to the fullest extent permitted by law	16
2.	Liability for future royalties was not foreseeable	17
	CONCLUSION	19

Exhibits

<i>DeLuca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.,</i> 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006)	Exhibit A
<i>Hardee's Food Sys., Inc. v. Hallbeck,</i> 2011 WL 4407435 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ABB Flakt, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 731 A.2d 811 (Del. 1999)	8, 15
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Perry Equip. Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997)	17
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	10
<i>Cherokee Cnty. Cogeneration Partners, L.P. v. Dynegy Mktg. and Trade</i> , 305 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. App. 2009)	16
<i>Cleere Drilling Co. v. Dominion Explor. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006)	16
<i>Estate of Rae v. Murphy</i> , 956 A.2d 1266 (Del. 2008)	8, 15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Southland Royalty Co.</i> , 496 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. 1973)	11
<i>Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc. v. Hallbeck</i> , 2011 WL 4407435 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	9
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l. Drilling Co. v. Swift Energy Co.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. App. 2005)	11
<i>Mead v. Johnson Group, Inc.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 685 (Tex. 1981)	17
<i>Meineke Car Care Centers, Inc. v. RLB Holdings LLC</i> , 423 F. App’x 274 (4th Cir. 2011)	9, 10
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
The American Heritage Dictionary 1368 (3d ed. 1998)	17
